(iii) DSS exercises the GEMS Shares Election pursuant to the DSS Irrevocable
Undertaking; and

(iv) in each of the following scenarios:

(a) Scenario 1: all Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded Overseas
Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election;

(b) Scenario 2: none of the Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded Overseas
Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election; and

(c) Scenario 3: certain Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded Overseas
Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election such that only 6.9%15 of the
total issued shares in the capital of GEMS are available to be allocated to both
DSS and the Company (and DSS consequently purchases only 2.57%16 of the
GEMS Shares otherwise distributable to Cash Entitled Shareholders and
Excluded Shareholders, and the Company thereafter purchases the remaining
4.33% of the GEMS Shares otherwise distributable to Cash Entitled
Shareholders and Excluded Shareholders).

Before the

Proposed Distribution

After the

Proposed Distribution(1)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Shareholder of

GEMS as at the

Latest Practicable

Date

Number of

GEMS Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS Shares %(2)

Company 3,676,460,615 62.50 8,395(3) n.m. 413,873,943 7.04 254,714,279 4.33

DSS – – 2,848,721,125 48.43 3,262,586,672 55.46 3,000,000,030 51.00

PT Radhika

Jananta Raya 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00

Other existing

public shareholders

of GEMS 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50

Entitled

Shareholders(4) – – 827,731,095 14.07 – – 421,746,306 7.17

Total 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00

n.m. means not meaningful.

Notes:

(1) Based on the Distribution Ratio of 1.3936 GEMS Shares for each Share held as at the Latest Practicable Date

(fractional entitlements (where applicable) to be disregarded), and on the list of shareholders of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on the total number of GEMS Shares of 5,882,353,000 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) These GEMS Shares represent the Company’s ownership of approximately 0.0001% of the total issued GEMS

Shares, being the aggregated resulting fractional entitlements of GEMS Shares arising from the Proposed Distribution

[…]

Undertaking; and

(iv) in each of the the following scenarios:

(a) Scenario 1: all Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded Overseas

Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election;

APPENDIX I – IFA LETTER

I-12

(b) Scenario 2: none of the Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded

Overseas Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election; and

(c) Scenario 3: certain Entitled Shareholders (including Excluded Overseas

Shareholders) exercise the GEMS Shares Election such that only

6.9%15 of the total issued shares in the capital of GEMS are available to

be allocated to both DSS and the Company (and DSS consequently

purchases only 2.57%16 of the GEMS Shares otherwise distributable to

Cash Entitled Shareholders and Excluded Shareholders, and the

Company thereafter purchases the remaining 4.33% of the GEMS

Shares otherwise distributable to Cash Entitled Shareholders and

Excluded Shareholders).

Before the Proposed

Distribution After the Proposed Distribution(1)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Shareholder of

GEMS as at the

Latest Practicable

Date

Number of

GEMS

Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS

Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS

Shares %(2)

Number of

GEMS

Shares %(2)

Company 3,676,460,615 62.50 8,395(3) n.m. 413,873,943 7.04 254,714,279 4.33

DSS – – 2,848,721,125 48.43 3,262,586,672 55.46 3,000,000,030 51.00

PT Radhika

Jananta Raya 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00 1,764,705,900 30.00

Other existing

public Shareholders

of GEMS 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50 441,186,485 7.50

Entitled

Shareholders(4) – – 827,731,095 14.07 – – 421,746,306 7.17

Total 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 100.00

n.m. means not meaningful

Notes:

(1) Based on the Distribution Ratio of 1.3936 GEMS Shares for each Share held as at the Latest Practicable Date

(fractional entitlements (where applicable) to be disregarded), and on the list of shareholders of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on the total number of GEMS Shares of 5,882,353,000 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) These GEMS Shares represent the Company’s ownership of approximately 0.0001% of the total issued GEMS

Shares, being the aggregated resulting fractional entitlements of GEMS Shares arising from the Proposed Distribution